hedge accounting have been made with the objective to better represent the effect of risk management activities that an entity

adopts to manage exposures.

Except for hedge accounting, IFRS 9 was applied retrospectively. As permitted by IFRS 9, OMV did not restate the figures of the

comparative period. The retrospective impact of applying IFRS 9 was accounted for through adjustments to the opening balances of

the respective positions in equity as at January 1, 2018.

IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, at fair value through other

comprehensive income (FVOCI) and at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial assets as at January 1, 2018.

OMV Group Report January–December and Q4 2018

February 6, 2019

Page 20/30

Changes in measurement category from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

In EUR mn

  Measurement category Paragraph Carrying amount

  IAS 39 IFRS 9

  Original

(IAS 39)

New

(IFRS 9)

Remeasurement

effect

Assets as at January 1, 2018

Equity-accounted investments n.a. n.a. 1. 2,913 2,916 3

Other investments Available-for-sale FVOCI 2. 39 82 43

Investment funds Available-for-sale FVTPL 3. 6 6 -

Bonds Available-for-sale Amortized cost 3. 78 78 0

Loans Loans and

receivables

Amortized cost 4. 348 345 (2)

Other financial assets Loans and

receivables

Amortized cost 4. 1,019 1,015 (4)

  FVTPL FVTPL   641 641 -

  Available-for-sale FVTPL   139 139 -

Derivative instruments:

a) Cash flow hedges Fair value – hedging

instrument

Fair value –

hedging

instrument

  97 97 -

b) Other derivative

 instruments

Held-for-trading FVTPL   732 732 -

Trade receivables Loans and

receivables

Amortized cost 4. 2,306 2,304 (2)

 Loans and

receivables

FVTPL 5. 197 197 -

1. The carrying amount of equity-accounted investments was increased by EUR 3 mn due to the implementation of IFRS 9.

The related impact net of tax in OMV Group’s equity is EUR 3 mn.

2. IFRS 9 eliminates the exemption to measure unquoted equity instruments at cost rather than at fair value in circumstances

in which the range of reasonable fair value measurements is significant and the probabilities of the various estimates can-

not reasonably be assessed. It only allows measurement at fair value and states indicators when the cost might not be a